

Headquarters P.O. Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford Ireland

TECHNICAL AMENDMENT B TO WASTE LICENCE

Licence Register Number:	W0129-02		
Licensee:	Integrated Materials Solutions Limited Partnership		
Company Registration Number:	583070		
Location of Facility:	Hollywood Great, Nags Head, The Naul, County Dublin		

Reasons for the Decision

The Environmental Protection Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of Licence Reg. No. **W0129-02 granted on 21**st **May 2008, (and amended on 23**rd **June 2011)** as well as any amendments noted herein, any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 40(4) of the Waste Management Act 1996 as amended.

A screening for Appropriate Assessment was undertaken to assess, in view of best scientific knowledge and the conservation objectives of the site, if the activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects is likely to have a significant effect on any European Site. In this context, particular attention was paid to the European Site(s) at Rogerstown Estuary Special Area of Conservation and Rogerstown Estuary Special Protection Area.

The activity is not directly connected with or necessary to the management of any European Site and the Agency considered, for the reasons set out below, that it can be excluded, on the basis of objective information, that the activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects, will have a significant effect on any European Site and accordingly determined that an Appropriate Assessment of the activity was not required.

This determination is based on the fact that the proposed amendments will not result in a material change to the nature of the discharges from the agglomeration.

Technical Amendment

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 42B(1)(b) of the Waste Management Act 1996 as amended, the Agency amends Licence Reg. No. W0129-02, granted to Integrated Materials Solutions Limited Partnership, Floor 7, College House, Townsend Street, D02 F990, Dublin City.

Henceforth, the licence shall be read in conjunction with **Amendment A issued on 23rd June 2011** and the amendments set out below.

This technical amendment is limited to the following Condition:

Amendments

Conditions of Licence

	Amend	Condition	3.5.5	of the	licence to	read as	follows:
--	-------	-----------	-------	--------	------------	---------	----------

3.5.5 The formation level of the basal liner prior to emplacement of compacted clay shall be constructed at least one metre above the water table and in any event the formation level of the liner shall be no lower than 104.5 mAOD Malin. Any excavations deeper than the formation level shall be backfilled with granular materials quarried from the facility, or as approved by the Agency.

This technical amendment shall be cited as Amendment B (in pursuance of Section 42B(1) of the Waste Management Act 1996 as amended) to Waste Licence Register No. **W0129-02.**

Sealed by the seal of the Agency on this the day of 201*

PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto:

xxxxxxxx, Director/Authorised Person